Representatives from twelve of the invited twenty-two provincial community college 

boards responded to the invitation to participate in this study. The number of survey participants 

per college ranged from one to twelve persons. At the time of the surveys, there were one hundred 

and ninety seven (197) active internal and external board members among these twelve colleges. 

Of this potential respondent pool, fifty-two (52) individuals agreed to participate in the board of 

governors’ survey. Thus a response rate of only twenty-six percent (26%) was witnessed among